

No. 23-40582

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

HONORABLE TERRY PETTEWAY; HONORABLE DERRICK ROSE; HONORABLE PENNY POPE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON
COUNTY JUDGE; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY CLERK,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; GALVESTON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT; MARK HENRY, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY JUDGE,
Defendants-Appellants.

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH
NAACP; GALVESTON LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; LEON PHILLIPS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS; MARK HENRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON
COUNTY JUDGE; DWIGHT D. SULLIVAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GALVESTON COUNTY CLERK,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH
NAACP; GALVESTON BRANCH NAACP; MAINLAND BRANCH NAACP; GALVESTON
LULAC COUNCIL 151; EDNA COURVILLE; JOE A. COMPIAN; AND LEON PHILLIPS**

Hilary Harris Klein
Adrienne M. Spoto
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE
5517 Durham Chapel Hill Boulevard
Durham, NC 27707
919-323-3380

Hani Mirza
Joaquin Gonzalez
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT
1405 Montopolis Drive
Austin, TX 78741
512-474-5038

Nickolas Spencer
SPENCER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
9100 Southwest Freeway, Suite 122
Houston, TX 77074
713-863-1409

Richard Mancino
Michelle A. Polizzano
Andrew James Silberstein
Molly L. Zhu
Kathryn C. Garrett
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
212-728-8000

Aaron E. Nathan
Diana C. Vall-Ilobera
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
202-303-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons | i |
| Statement Regarding Oral Argument | vi |
| Table of Contents | vii |
| Table of Authorities | ix |
| Introduction | 1 |
| CounterStatement of the Issues..... | 3 |
| CounterStatement of the Case..... | 4 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| B. Relevant Procedural Background..... | 10 |
| Standard of Review | 12 |
| Summary of Argument | 12 |
| Argument..... | 15 |
| I. The VRA’s Text and Structure Establish that Appellees Have Stated a Viable Vote Dilution Claim..... | 15 |
| A. A VRA § 2 “Class” Means Citizens Protected Against a Common Discriminatory Practice in a Given Jurisdiction. | 15 |
| B. Even if the Court Accepts Appellants’ Understanding of “Class,” There Would Still Be No Textual Basis for Adding a Single-Race Requirement to the First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition. | 25 |
| II. Legislative History Does Not Support a Single-Race Requirement for the First <i>Gingles</i> Precondition. | 30 |
| III. Appellants’ Theory Would Upend Longstanding Principles Governing § 2 Claims, as Recently Affirmed in <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> | 35 |
| IV. Neither Supreme Court Precedent nor Appellants’ Parade of Horribles Justifies Their Proposed Remake of § 2..... | 39 |
| A. The Supreme Court Has Clearly Distinguished Majority- Minority Coalition Claims from “Sub-Majority” Vote Dilution Claims. | 41 |

B. None of the Purported “Consequences” Appellants Assert Have Come to Pass or Can Justify a Single-Race Requirement44

C. The Statute’s Proviso on Proportional Representation Is Not Implicated.48

V. Appellants Have Failed to Identify Any Clear Error in the Court’s Factual Findings, Which Confirms That Their Single-Race Requirement Would Contravene the Core Purpose of the Voting Rights Act.50

A. Galveston’s Black and Latino Community Expresses a “Distinctive Minority Vote” That Successfully Elected a Candidate of Choice for Decades.51

B. The Enacted Plan Thwarts This Distinctive Minority Vote at Least Plausibly on Account of Race.....53

C. The Process of Electing County Commissioners in Galveston County is Not Equally Open to Minority Voters Under the Enacted Plan.55

Conclusion58

Certificate of Service59

Certificate of Compliance60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... | 14, 41, 42 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)..... | 23, 28, 29, 56 |
| <i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989) | 46, 51 |
| <i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)..... | 22, 39 |
| <i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)..... | 23 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974) | 20 |
| <i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F. Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984), <i>aff’d in relevant part sub nom.</i> <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S..... | 57 |
| <i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 378 F. Supp. 640 (W.D. Tex. 1974), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975) | 33 |
| <i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 26, 35, 42 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... | 39 |

Hernandez v. State of Tex.,
347 U.S. 475 (1954).....17

Hirabayashi v. United States,
320 U.S. 81 (1943).....20

Holder v. Hall,
512 U.S. 874 (1994).....49

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)27

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
413 U.S. 189 (1973).....18

Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC,
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....40

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4386 v. Midland
Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir. 1987), *vacated on state
law grounds*, 829 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1987)37, 46

League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (*en banc*).....37, 46, 47, 54

Loughrin v. United States,
573 U.S. 351 (2014).....19

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006).....43

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....39

NAACP v. Fordice,
252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)52

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973), *superseded by statute as stated in United
States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 714 F.2d 178 (1983)19

Nixon v. Condon,
286 U.S. 73 (1932).....18

Nixon v. Kent County,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (Keith, J., dissenting).....34

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey,
573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), *rev'd sub nom. on other grounds, Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder*, 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....21

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....20

Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....24

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991).....39

Perez v. Abbott,
274 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2017), *rev'd and remanded on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 2305, 201 L. Ed. 2d 714 (2018).....49

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam).....43

Prejean v. Foster,
227 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000)15

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....20

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....44

Sensley v. Albritton,
385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)12, 14

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
600 U.S. 181 (2023).....36, 37

Tennant v. Jefferson Cty. Comm'n,
567 U.S. 758 (2012).....57

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey,
430 U.S. 144 (1977).....18

United States v. Ju Toy,
198 U.S. 253 (1905) (Brewer, J., dissenting)17

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)12

Voinovich v. Quilter,
507 U.S. 146 (1993).....44

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio,
490 U.S. 642 (1989), *superseded by statute on other grounds as
stated in Smith v. City of Jackson*, 544 U.S. 228 (2005)17

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973).....20, 33, 35

Wright v. Rockefeller,
376 U.S. 52 (1964).....33

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 124

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)15

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)16, 34

52 U.S.C. § 10303(f)(3)19, 31, 32

52 U.S.C. § 10305(a)(2)(B)18

52 U.S.C. § 10309(b)18

52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(3).....21

Voting Rights Act of 1965 § 2.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fifteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution20

Fed. R. Civ. Pr. 23(a) (1976 Edition v.8 Titles 28-31 388, as amended
January 1, 1977).....16

H. Rep. No. 493, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 1965, reprinted in 1965
U.S.C.C.A.N. 243730

S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....32, 33

S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 8 (1975), reprinted in 1975
U.S.C.C.A.N. 774 (“1975 Senate Report”)30, 31, 32

S. Rep. No. 295, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 18-21 (2006).....34

Butler & Murray, *Minority Vote Dilution Suits and the Problem of
Two Minority Groups*, 21 PAC. L.J. 619 (1990)47

Dale Ho, *Two Fs for Formalism*, 50 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 403
(2015).....45

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th Ed. 2019).....16
